Briefly stated the facts of the case are that the applicant, was bound for 

Singapore and was intercepted at the ChennaiAirport on 31.03.2017. Examination 

of his baggage and person resulted in the recovery of Singapore dollars and Saudi 

Riyals totally equivalent toRs. 4,12,365/- (Rupees Four lakhs Twelve thousand 

Three hundred and Sixty five). The Foreign currency was concealed in the shoulder 

straps of the backpack carried by the Applicant. 

3. After due process of the law vide Order-In-Original No. 234/2017-18-

AJRPORT dated 22.06.2017 the Original Adjudicating Authority ordered absolute

[...]

Order in Appeal therefore needs to be modified and the currency is liable to be 

allowed on payment of redemption fme and penalty. 

8. In view of the above, Government allows redemption of the confiscated 

currency in lieu affine. The impugned currency totally valued at totally equivalent 

to Rs. 4,12,365/- (Rupees Four lakhs Twelve thousand Three hundred and Sixty five) is 

ordered to be redeemed on payment of redemption fine of Rsl,SO,OOO/- (Rupees 

One lakh Fifty thousand ) under section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962. 

Government also observes that the facts of the case justifY the penalty of Rs. 

40,000/- (Rupees Fort;y thousand) imposed on the Applicant under section